subject to interest rate risk, they are not financial instruments within the scope of IFRS 7.

Changes in interest rates result to reduction in income ‘spread’ or the difference between the amounts that the Group
is required to pay under the contracts and the rate of return the Group is able to earn on investments intended to
support obligations under the contracts. Investment spread is, arguably, one of the key components of the net income
of insurers.

The Group’s mitigation efforts with respect to interest rate risk are primarily focused on maintaining an investment
portfolio with diversified maturities that has a weighted average duration or tenor approximately equal to the duration
of its liability cash flow

Also, the Group manages this risk by adopting close asset/liability matching criteria, to minimize the impact of
mismatches between asset and liability values arising from interest rate movements.

Furthermore, the Group uses sensitivity analysis to measure the impact of interest rate changes and movements on the
value of our financial assets scenarios.

38 (f) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Group Group Company Company
In thousands of Naira 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23

Increase in interest rate by 50 basis points (+0.5%) (627)   (3,651)   3,981   0
Decrease in interest rate by 50 basis point (-0.5%) 627   3,651   (3,981)   (0)

Equity and profit after adjustments
Pre-tax profit 122,807   1,166,711   77,000   (1,137,539)
Shareholders’ equity 5,323,444   2,828,256   5,491,836   3,003,515

Equity and profit after adjustments
Pre-tax profit 124,061   1,174,012   69,038   (1,137,539)
Shareholders’ equity 5,324,698   2,835,558   5,483,874   3,003,515

Equity price risk management
The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments primarily from investments not held for unit-linked business. The shares
included in financial assets represent investments in listed securities that present the Group with opportunity for return through dividend income and
capital appreciation.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s equity investments are as follows:
Group Group Company Company

31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23
Notes ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

Equity Securities; - quoted (fair value through profit or loss) 8(a) 54,556   49,985 1,711   11,800